
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43209 

 
 

 
East North East Area Manager:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 3367627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 25th October, 2010 at 5.30 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 
Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 

 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 



 
[...]
f the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 20TH SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 
2010.  
 

1 - 6 

8     MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 
 

 

9   
 

  WELLBEING FUND 2010/11 - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager. 
 

7 - 14 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  BRIEFING NOTE ON PROPOSED DELEGATION 
OF STREETSCENE SERVICES TO AREA 
COMMITTEES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

15 - 
20 

11   
 

  HEALTH AND WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Health and Wellbeing 
Improvement Manager.  
 

21 - 
34 

12   
 

  GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Environment Services Officer.  
 

35 - 
42 

13   
 

  HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION 
SERVICE - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods.  
 

43 - 
60 

14   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Monday 6th December 2010, 5.30pm, Civic Hall, 
Leeds. 
Monday 7th February 2011, 5.30pm, Civic Hall, 
Leeds. 
Monday 21st March 2011, 6.00pm, Tree Tops 
Community Centre, Alwoodley  
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 25th October, 2010 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Castle, P Harrand, A Lamb, 
J Procter, R Procter and M Robinson 
 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors R D Feldman and 

Mrs R Feldman 
 
 

18 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

19 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session at each ordinary meeting, for 
members of the public to ask questions, or to make representations, on 
matters within the terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

20 Minutes - 5 July 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

21 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

a) NE Community Safety Partnership Annual  Report 2009/10 (Min. No. 8 
refers) 

 
Further to Minute No. 8, 5th July 2010, and the statistical query raised 
last time under this item, Inspector Marcus Griffiths indicated that he 
had subsequently circulated to Members the correct figures in respect 
of that particular indicator. 

 
22 Well Being Budget 2010/11  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating Members 
regarding the final Wellbeing Budget figures for 2010/11, and seeking 
decisions in respect of several applications for funding. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 25th October, 2010 

 

a)  That the Committee’s revenue and capital Wellbeing Budgets for 
2010/11, and the projects in development, be noted. 

 
b)  That the following decisions be taken in respect of the applications for 

funding before the Committee this evening for decision:- 
 
Revenue 
 
i)  Conservation Area for Scholes - £6,000 – Approved; 
 
ii)  Conservation Area review – Shadwell - £6,000 – Approved; 
 
iii)  Crime reduction operations – Farmwatch and Wetherby Pre-

Christmas patrols - £8,500 (£6,000 Wetherby Ward, £2,500 
Harewood Ward) – Approved; 

 
iv)  Wetherby Community Bonfire - £1,000 – Approved; 
 
v)  Wetherby Road Plantation - £1,000 – Approved; 
 
vi)  Reaching Out Project – Wetherby Methodist Church – Refused 

(alternative funding to be ex
[...]
e 
progressed as quickly as possible. 
 
It was noted that the next Forum meeting would be on 21st October 2010, 
7.30 pm at Wetherby Town Hall. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

25 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

Further to Minute No. 15, 5th July 2010, the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
submitted a report updating the Committee on the position with regard to the 
Aberford Almshouses Trust and Moor Allerton Elderly Care. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Member Management Committee be recommended 
to formally remove the appointments to the Aberford Almshouses Trust and 
Moor Allerton Elderly Care from the list of appointments to outside bodies. 
 

26 Children's Services Performance Report  
 

The Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a report containing 
details of performance across a variety of performance indicators, such as the 
numbers of looked after children in the Committee’s area, the number of 
referrals for investigation and how quickly they were dealt with and the NEET 
(young people Not in Education, Employment or Training) statistics for the 
area. Attention was drawn to the improvement in the timeliness of social care 
assessment at a time of increasing demand. 
 
Jane Maxwell and Ros Cheetham, Children’s Services, attended the meeting 
and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 25th October, 2010 

 

In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 
 

• The report presented was the first time that social care data had been 
made available at Ward level. This would now act as a baseline for 
future reporting.  

 

• The quality improvement programme in social care and case file audits 
process across the City. 

 

• Proposals to establish integrated Children’s Services Wellbeing Teams 
across the City. Members’ sought further information regarding how 
resources would be allocated to areas that were identified with lower 
[...]
30.1%) and £41,721 for Wetherby ward (32.7%). 

 
6. On top of the annual allocation is the balance of uncommitted funding b/f from 

the previous year. Unfortunately, the figures reported to Area Committee in 
2009/10 and 2010/11 have been incorrectly calculated.  

  
7. The mistake relates to the additional £50k allocated by Executive Board in 

2007/08. Due to an administrative error, this amount had been first included in 
the 2008/09 c/f figure and then added in again to the balances reported to Area 
Committee at the beginning of 2009/10.  

 
8. The Area Committee has received all monies due to it from Executive Board 

(including the additional £50k in 2007/08). The reporting error, however, has 
meant that the Area Committee has been working on a presumption it had £50k 
more than it actually had. 

 
9. The balance b/f from 2009/10 (after taking off commitments/approvals made in 

2009/10 to spend in 2010/11) was reported to the Area Committee as being 
£27,400 when, in fact, it was £21,950 over-committed. 

 
10. The correct financial position of the Area Committee is shown in appendix A. 
 
Capital – Available funding for 2010/11 

Page 8



11.  Appendix B shows information on the remaining capital funding for each ward in 
the Outer North East Area Committee area taking into account the projects 
approved at September Area Committee. 

 
New projects for consideration  
 

Revenue projects.   
 
 High Ash Drive Allotments - £5,000 (Alwoodley Ward) 
 

12.  The funding is required to produce a brief, a planning application and project 
manage the development of new allotments at High Ash Drive. It is hoped to 
produce 18 half plots and a small accompanying car park. This new facility will 
provide participatory and active recreation opportunities for all of the local 
community and will benefit directly around 50 people. The total cost of the 
project is £44,000 and contributions are being sought from section 106, green 
spaces. Alwoodley Parish Counci
[...]
eetscene services to Area Committees, which in turn would 
make them more accountable and responsive to the needs of localities and the aspirations of 
local people and local Elected Members. 
 
Area Committee Chairs were broadly in favour of the move to increase delegation but were 
keen to point out that this should be via “real” action being taken, and not merely a token 
delegation based on the increased ability to influence service delivery but without any real 
ability to change or shape it. 
 
A further briefing note was presented to Area Chairs on the 8th October, which they 
supported.  They agreed to the content of the note and asked that further work is undertaken 
by Officers, to clarify and provide more detail to committees on how the delegation will work 
in practice.  This included the provision of robust intelligence to support the allocation of 
resources and provide a baseline position at the local level. 
 
Area Committees are asked to note the contents of the attached briefing note.  A more 
detailed report will be prepared for Area Committees later in the municipal year. 

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For: 
                                                                                                                

Equality and Diversity 
  

Community Cohesion 

      Narrowing the Gap 

Originator: Andrew Mason 
 
Tel:  3952860 

    

    

    

Delegated Executive 
Function available 

for call in 

Council 
 Function 

Delegated Executive Function           
not available for Call In Details 

set out in the report 

�  √          

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 

Agenda Item 10

Page 15



Briefing Note Presented to Area Chairs 8th October 2010 on the Proposed 
Delegation of Elements of the Streetscene Service to Area Committees 
 
 
 

1. Current Position  
 

1.1 Streetscene Services currently form part of Environmental Services and provide a 
range of environmenta
[...]
ittee area to 
another. 

 
 

4. Conclusions 
 

4.1 This note sets out the range of Streetscene services that could potentially be 
delegated to the Area Committees. 

 
4.2 The note also sets out an approach to data collection and reporting that will allow 

Area Committees to set out a clear plan for service delivery in their area and 
negotiate a Service Level Agreement which can be monitored throughout the year. 

 
4.3 The note also sets out a range of issues that are currently relevant to this work and 

that need to be considered in relation to any decision and action plan around 
changes/implementation. 

Page 18



 
5. Recommendations 
 
5.1  Area Committee Chairs are asked to note the contents of this report and to agree to 

the following:- 
 

• That the scope of services to be delegated includes those set out at paragraph 
1.3 and excludes refuse and recycling collection services. 

 
• That further information on service and resource levels on an Area Committee 

basis is shared with Members once it is compiled. 
 

• That the process of producing DLEQS monitoring data as a tool for assessing 
service performance be commenced. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
Report of the East North East Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager 
 
Outer North East Area Committee  
 
Date:   25th October 2010   
 
Subject: Update on the Outer North East Health and Wellbeing Programme 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
1.0  Executive Summary 

1. 1   This report will outline the key health and wellbeing issues being considered by the  
East North East Health and Wellbeing partnership and set out how issues affecting          
Outer North East Leeds are being addressed. It details the work that the Health and 
Wellbeing Manager is developing with key partners and how this is being translated 
locally, together with some examples of projects that are running in the Outer North 
East Area. 

 
 
2.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
2.1      The pu
[...]
ea Committee 
 
Date: 25th October 2010    
 
Subject: Reporting Health & Environmental Action Service activities to the area 
committees. 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

Following consultation and feedback from area committees and sub-groups, appendix 
1 is a revised version of the Health & Environmental Action Services activity report 
first presented to members in January of this year. Information is now presented at 
ward level and includes some data mapping. The aim of the report is to provide 
members  with information about the  scope and activities of our service  with 
particular focus on enforcement action and the work of the Environmental Action 
Teams aligned to strategic outcomes.  
 

 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1  To provide information for members on the demand for services provided by the  

Health & Environmental Action Service (HEAS) with particular focus on the 
enforcement activities undertaken by the Environmental Action Team (EAT)  and 
Highways & Environmental Enforcement (HEE) team. The report known as the ‘HEAS 
Activity Report’ (appendix 1) was first introduced to members in January and the 
subsequent feedback has been integrated into a revised report which now provides 
data at ward level. This particular report is a half year report for 2010-2011 as it was 
agreed that reports would be produced on a 6 monthly basis. 

 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator: Mark Dolman 
 
Tel:   2476362            

 

 

√ 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 
 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

   

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
All 

Agenda Item 13

Page 43



2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1  HEAS has been operational since May 2008 when it was created out of the former 

[...]
order to facilitate decisions about work priorities as part of the 
intensive neighbourhood management process. Of particular interest is likely to be the 
work of the EAT’s whose staff include the newly appointed Community Environment 
Officers and Community Environment Support Officers who’s posts are partly funded 
through the area committees. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Appendix 1 - please  see the attached “Health and Environmental Action Service activity 
report East North East Management Area April 2010- September 2010” 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



v 6.10.2010 

1 of 13 

 
 
The Health and Environmental Action Service (HEAS) is part of Environmental Services and is responsible for a  diverse range of functions including 
enforcement of over 100 Acts of Parliament, extensive private sector housing regeneration with programmes, adaptations to private sector homes, food safety 
and health & safety in commercial premises, pollution control of air, land and water, Houses’ in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing, and regulation of the private 
rented sector to name but a few. The aim of this report is to give a flavour of the services we offer and the demand for those services as well as the outcomes we 
achieve which contribute to the local strategic partnerships vision for Leeds. 
 
The service is divided into 3 sections with the broad responsibilities listed below.  
 

Pollution Control & Housing 
 
■ Housing regeneration – group repair, empty homes and home assistance loans 
■ Housing regulation – HMO and selective licensing, landlord accreditation and the condition of private rented homes 
■ Pollution control – noise and air pollution, permitted commercial processes, landfill site monitoring. 
■ Aids & adaptations  to the homes of people with disabilities 
 

Commercial & Business Support 
 
■ Food Safety -  food premises inspections, scores on the doors and healthy eating interventions 
■ Infectious disease control  
■ Health & safety in the workplace 
■ Affordable warmth  - home energy efficiency improvements, health through warmth and fuel poverty initiatives 
■ Pest control 

 
Parking & Environmental Action 
 
■ Parking 
■ Highways & Environmental Enforcement (HEE) – fly tipping, highways issues, waste carrying 
■ Environmental Action Team’s (EAT) * 3 – littering, drainage, dog fouling, waste storage, graffiti  
 

 

Scope of the report 
 
To facilitate service delivery each of the above sections are organised into teams. It is the activity of these teams which forms the basis for the presentation of 
information in this report. However to make the information more user friendly, headings and groupings in the report contain a blend of outputs from different 
teams and where possible have been aligned to strategic themes rather than the HEAS organisational structure. 

Health & Environmental Action Service activity report 

East North East Management Area  (Outer North East) April 2010- September 2010  
APPENDIX 1 

P
a
g
e
 4

7



v 6.10.2010 

2 of 13 

 
Its also worth noting that whilst a significant proportion of service requests are in effect ‘complaints’ the definition is much wider than that and includes requests 
for: advice, registrations, licences, training, planning consultations, scientific surveys, sampling as well as  pro-active inspections and stop and search 
interventions and others. 

 

 

Deployment of  Community Environment  Support Officers (CESO’s) and Community Support Officers (CSO’s  
 

   

The half CESO post allocated to Outer North East was not filled at recruitment of these posts across the city as no match could be found to these 
hours amongst the successful candidates. The post remains vacant 
 
However the CEO and 2 CESO’s working Inner North East do cover this post to some degree and deal with reactive complaints particularly but not 
exclusively relating to waste issues, undertake patrols and carry out tasking work in the Queenshill’s and

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Castle, R D Feldman, 
Mrs R Feldman, P Harrand, A Lamb and 
M Robinson 

 
 

28 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the October meeting of North East (Outer) 
Area Committee held in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

29 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors J Procter and R 
Procter. 
 

30 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

31 Open Forum  
The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session at each ordinary meeting, for 
members of the public to ask questions, or to make representations, on 
matters within the terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

32 Minutes - 20th September 2010  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2010 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Children’s Services Performance Report (Minute No 26 refers) 
 
   The East North East Area Manager informed the meeting that he had now  
    met with Jane Maxwell, Children’s Services to discuss the arrangements  
    regarding this Area Committee having a significant and pivotal role to play  
    in the new arrangements. A meeting with Members and appropriate senior  
    officers to progress this issue would be held in the near future. 
 
b) NE Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2009/10 (Minute No  
    21 a) refers 
 
    The Chair reported the receipt of an e mail from Inspector Marcus  
    Griffiths who wished to place on record his thanks to the meeting for the  
    support of ward Councillors in the fight against rural crime with their  
    Farmwatch operation.  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

 
    

34 Wellbeing Fund 2010/11 - Update Report  
The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating Members 
regarding the Wellbeing Budget figures for 2010/11, and seeking decisions in 
respect of new applications for funding. 
 
In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 
 

• the Committee’s dissatisfaction and frustration regarding the 
administrative error as outlined in Section 7 of the report and of the 
need for the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods to 
investigate this issue 

• the need for the Committee to be reassured about it’s current financial 
position before making any future decisions about revenue funding 

• the current access issues in relation to the proposed High Ash Drive 
Allotments revenue application 

 

RESOLVED –  

(a) That the Committee’s revised revenue and capital Wellbeing Budgets for 
2010/11, and the projects in development, be noted; 

(b) That in respect of the administrative error in relation to the additional £50k 
allocated by Executive Board being included in the 2008/09 c/f figure and then 
mistakenly added in again to the ward balances reported to Area Committee 
in July 2009 and subsequently, this Committee conveys it’s dissatisfaction 
and frustration with regard to this error and requests the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods to investigate and report back at the next 
meeting in December 2010; 

(c) That the application in respect of the proposed High Ash Drive allotments 
for £5,000 (revenue) (Alwoodley Ward) be deferred for more information 
around access issues and re-considered at the next meeting in December 
2010. 

(Councillor A Castle joined the meeting at 5.40pm during discussions of the 
above item) 

 
35 Briefing Note on Proposed Delegation of Streetscene Services to Area 

Committees  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
potential to increase the delegation for a range of Streetscene services to 
Area Committees, which would in turn make them more accountable and 
responsive to the needs of localities and the aspirations of local people and 
local Elected Members. 
 
Rory Barke, East North East Area Manager presented the report and 
responded to Member’s queries and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

 

• clarification of the DLEQS model and on how this would be assessed if 
labour was reduced due to ongoing budget restraints within the Council 

• clarification of the options available to the Area Committee in the 
delivery of services 

• concern expressed about the complexity of the delegation scheme and 
the need for a more simplified model 

• clarification of the approximate £6.2m annual revenue budget figure 
and staffing projections and whether or not this would be monitored or 
overseen by the Area Committee 

• the need for the Area Committee to see the complete structure of the 
Environment and Neighbourhoods department, in particular around the 
issue of un-filled posts 
(The East North East Area Manager informed the meeting that the 
Committee would benefit by waiting for this detail until next April) 

• the need to look at options around delegating more services to Parish 
Councils who also employed qualified staff 

• clarification of the budget arrangements within the city and the need for 
the Area Committee to be supplied with specific details in relation to 
the current spend in Outer North East  
(The East North East Area Manger agreed to follow up this request) 

• the need to address at a later date the possibility of introducing an 
Environmental Sub Group with Area Committee representation 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes that a more detailed report would be 

presented to the Area Committee on this issue later in the municipal 
year. 

c) That in the interim period, Members be requested to forward any 
further comments through either the East North East Area Manager or  
the Chair. 

 
36 Health and Wellbeing Partnership - Update Report  

The East North East Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager submitted a 
report outlining the key health and wellbeing issues being considered by the 
East North East Health and Wellbeing partnership and setting out how issues 
affecting Outer North East Leeds were being addressed.  
 
The report also provided the meeting with details of the work that the Health 
and Wellbeing Improvement Manager was developing with key partners and 
how this was being translated locally, together with some examples of 
projects that are running in the Outer North East Area. 
 
Elizabeth Bailey, East North East Health and Wellbeing Improvement 
Manager, Environment and Neighbourhoods, attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

• clarification as to why vascular checks to adults ceases at 74 years for 
those who live in the most deprived 10% of SOA’s 

• clarification of the criteria for those eligible within the Outer North East 
Health and Wellbeing Programme 

• clarification of how the programme would alleviate poverty 

• clarification of the health walk training programme in Leisure Centres 
with specific reference to those living in high rise estates i.e. Moortown 
Lingfield/Cranmer Bank 

• the need for the Area Committee to be supplied with the total cost 
figure of this initiative, to include a breakdown of the funding of the post 
of East North East Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager 

           (The Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager agreed to forward  
           this information via the East North East Area Manager for circulation to  
           the Committee) 

• clarification of the statement in the report and the evidence available 
that supports the fact that older people were particularly vulnerable to 
poor nutritional status 

 
 RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the progress of the Health and Wellbeing 

Improvement Programme as part of the work undertaken by the 
Outer North East Health Champion.  

 
37 Grounds Maintenance Contract - Update Report  

The Chief Environment Services Officer submitted a report advising the 
meeting of the progress to date with the procurement of a new grounds 
maintenance contract. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:- 
 
Peter Mc Gouran, Principal Engineer, Highways Service Planning, City 
Development 
Giles Jeffs, Contracts Officer, Environmental Services, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
Anne- Marie Broadhead, East North East Homes, Leeds 
 
In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 
 

• concern that if the contract was not with Glendale or ATM, then for 
the period of time between August and December 2011, the quality 
and performance may deteriorate 

• clarification of how the department can guarantee that the new 
contractor will not have the same problems as Glendale in the first 
year of contract 

• clarification of what Option 1 meant with specific reference to Parish 
& Town Councils  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

• reference to the fact that there was considerable unrest at a recent 
meeting of the Harewood and Wetherby Town Council & Parish 
Council Forum where Members were livid that they had not been 
given any time to consider the proposal properly 

• clarification as to why it had to be the whole of a Parish or Town 
Council area and whether smaller groups could submit bids via 
options i.e. 'Cherry picking’ 

• concern that the report's recommendation did not specify the 
‘whole’ of the Parish / Town Council area up to the boundary and 
the reasons why villages and smaller groups cannot be considered 
in Option 1  

• the need for the Project Team / Board to give these areas a chance 
to bid for works in their own areas as there was a feeling that a real 
good opportunity was being missed in this particular area 

• reference to grass clippings and clarification sought if there will be a 
pot of money ring fenced to pay for gully cleansing, if not part of 
new contract, especially if the locality comes to fruition 

• to welcome that monitoring will be strengthened in time for the new 
contract  

• clarification as to why it would be not possible to have at least 2 
contractors to ensure greater control of the contract and to 
recommend to the Programme Board to let the whole of the contract 
to one city wide contractor in favour of a minimum of 2 contractors 
instead 

• concern that it was a 'done deal' and that Members had missed the 
opportunity to let the Parish Councils do their own patch  

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That the East North East Area Manager be requested to draft a  

letter, on behalf of the Chair, detailing the Committee’s responses to 
the Grounds Maintenance Contract for submission to the Chief 
Environmental Services Officer in his capacity as Chair of the Grounds 
Maintenance Programme Board. 

 
38 Health and Environmental Action Service - Update Report  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing information for Members on the demand for services provided by 
the Health and Environmental Action Service (HEAS) with particular focus on 
the enforcement activities undertaken by the Environmental Action Team 
(EAT) and the Highways and Environmental Enforcement  (HEE) team. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Health and 
Environmental Action Service Activity report – East North East Management 
Area (Outer North East) April 2010-September 2010 for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Graham Wilson, Head of Environmental Action and Parking, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods attended the meeting and responded to Member’s queries 
and comments. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 

 

 
In brief summary, the main discussion points were:- 
 

• clarification of when the half post of Community Environment Support 
Officer allocated to Outer North East would be filled 

• clarification of the ‘vehicle’ job type identified in table 4 of the 
appendices and whether or not it related to abandoned vehicles 

• clarification of the department’s role in relation to pest control in 
domestic premises 
(The Head of Environmental Action and Parking confirmed that 
following a recent change in protocol, the department retained  
responsible for pest control inside  domestic premises, but not within 
the grounds of the property) 

• clarification of the reasons behind the 110 health and safety 
inspections in the Wetherby ward identified in table 12  
(The Head of Environmental Action and Parking agreed to e mail the 
Chair with this information) 

• clarification of the role and reporting procedures in relation to the East 
Environmental Action Team identified in table 1  

• the concerns expressed regarding the continuing parking problems 
outside a school located on Station Road, Scholes 
(Whilst being outside the scope of the report, the Head of 
Environmental Action and Parking agreed to look into this issue with a 
report back to Councillor M Robinson) 

• the need for the Area Committee to be furnished with details of the total 
number of staff employed within the teams identified within the report 
(The Head of Environmental Action and Parking agreed to forward this 
information via the East North East Area Manager for circulation to the 
Area Committee) 

• clarification of the reasons behind the large number of empty properties 
across the city and 206 empty properties in the Wetherby ward 
identified in table 15 
(The Head of Environmental Action and Parking agreed to e mail the 
Chair with this information) 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee specifically notes the work of the Environmental 

Action Team whose staff include the newly appointed Community 
Environment Officers and Community Support Officers.   

 
39 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  

To note the following arrangements:- 
 
Monday 6th December 2010, 5.30pm, Civic Hall, Leeds. 
Monday 7th February 2011, 5.30pm, Civic Hall, Leeds. 
Monday 21st March 2011, 6.00pm, Tree Tops Community Centre, Alwoodley  
 
(The meeting concluded at 7.05pm) 
 


